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ISSUE: 

Were Steady Clerks Mr. Mike Melano, Ms. Deeann Lauro, and Ms. Kristy Garcia properly 
released for cause; if not, what shall the remedy be? 

BACKGROUND: 

On October 24, 2017, TraPac released steady clerks Mike Melano (Melano), Deann Lauro 
(Lauro), Kristy Garcia (Garcia), and Steven Robles (Robles) citing section 8.16 of the PCCCD. 

On November 8, 2017, the Union filed UC-0151-2017 (Union Ex. 2) stating, On Tuesday, 
October 24, 201 7, four dayside steady Yard Clerks were released by the Employer in violation of 
Section 8. 6 of the PCCCD. 

On November 13 , 2017, the Employers, citing Section 17.81 , filed complaints EC-0180-2017 
(Union Ex. 8) (Melano), EC-0181-2017 (Union Ex. 7) (Lauro), and EC-0182-2017 (Union Ex. 6) 
(Garcia) alleging improper breaks were being taken and as a result the job was not covered and 
the operation was hindered. 

The parties met in meeting SCCL-0119-2017 (Union Exhibit 4) and reached disagreement on 
whether or not Melano, Lauro, and Garcia were properly released from their steady employer for 
just cause and referred the issue to be heard by the Area Arbitration Panel (Panel) . Robles release 
is not before the Panel. 

Director of Yard and Gate Operations, Danny Vital (Vital) testified that at a February 2017 
meeting he told all four steadies that the schedules they had set up were not working and that 
after the meeting all the steadies worked their full shift or "something close to it" for about one 
week and then reverted to their prior schedules. He said that he had scheduled a meeting in 
September by text and at this meeting told all four steadies that the schedules they had made 
were not working and that he needed all of them to be on the premises for a full day ' s work. 
They followed his directions for about a week after the meeting. 

Lead Terminal Manager, Kevin Weisbaum (Weisbaum), testified that he was present at the four 
meetings with the steady clerks listed in the "Case Timeline" (Employer Ex. 4). This timeline 
identified meetings in February, August, September, and October 2017. He said meetings were 
set up by text from Vital and that after the meetings the "behavior" of the clerks would change 
for one to two weeks then revert to their former break schedules. 

Garcia testified that no meetings took place in February or September with Vital and that she was 
out of the country when the supposed August meeting occurred, which she was alleged to have 
attended. Melano, Robles, and Lauro all testified that no meetings were conducted by Vital in 
February, August, and September. 

Vital testified that he scheduled a meeting for October 9, 2017, by a text sent on October 8, 2017, 
that was attended by the four steady clerks. A break schedule was distributed (Union Ex. 16), 
which the employees were told they were to follow and if not followed they would be released. 
He said the steadies were told they had to work a full day and had done so for about one week 
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after the meeting. 

Weisbaum stated that at the October 9, 2017 meeting the steadies were given a "template of the 
break sheets" they were to follow and told that if they did not follow the break schedule would 
be released from steady employment. He said that in response Melano had stated, " if this is how 
you guys feel , then do what you have to do ." and that either Garcia or Lauro had asked why they 
had to follow a break schedule rather than continue what they were doing. 

All four steady clerks testified that no meeting was held on October 9, 2017, as described by the 
Employer witnesses and all denied having seen a written break sheet during their steady 
employment. Melano testified that at a meeting on October 16, 2017, he was told that the 
steadies were to report to work at 7:00 a .m . but was not told when their shifts were to end. He 
said that following this meeting the four clerks adjusted their schedules, with the clerks taking 
breaks and ending their shifts at different times . Melano stated that only he and Garcia were at 
this meeting. Garcia testified that at the October 16, 2017 meeting Vital had said to begin work 
at 7:00 a.m. , but did not mention lunch and break schedules, when to leave for the day, or 
potential disciplinary consequences if a full day was not worked. 

Robles testified that he did not attend the October 16, 2017 meeting but that the information 
from this meeting was relayed to him . According to Robles, it was his understanding that the 
steadies were all to start work at 7:00 a.m ., but he was not informed about a break schedule nor 
when to leave for the day . Robles said that after a conversation with Vital in October 2017 where 
breaks were discussed, schedules changed but not all four steady clerks stayed until 5:00 p.m. 

Lauro testified that on occasion Superintendent Vital had asked her to start at 7:00 a.m. but had 
not discussed break schedules. She said that Garcia told her that at the October 16, 2017 meeting 
Vital had said the steady clerks were to start work at 7:00 a.m. but had not discussed break 
schedules, when to leave work, or any disciplinary consequences if Vital ' s directives were not 
followed . Lauro stated that afterward the clerks adjusted their schedules, but not all four steadies 
were at work for the entire shift. 

It was the testimony of the steady clerks that from the day after the October 16, 2017 meeting 
until the day of their release, they had arrived on the job at or shortly after 7:00 a.m. Melano and 
Robles would alternate, taking one long break from 9:00 a.m. to 10:00 a.m. and returning at 
Noon with the person who did not take a break or a meal period leaving at 1 :00 p.m. Garcia and 
Lauro also arrived at 7:00 a.m. in the morning and would also alternate taking a morning break 
and leaving at 1 :00 p.m. 

Melano testified that on October 19, 2017, he contacted Union Business Agent Cathy Familathe 
to let her know that there were some jurisdiction and manning issues occurring at TraPac. 
Familathe promptly contacted TraPac and set up a meeting with TraPac management for the 
following Thursday. Familathe also instructed Melano to make a list of all the issues that they 
wanted to raise during the meeting with TraPac management. 

On Tuesday, October 24, 2017, all four steady clerks arrived at 7:00 a.m. Melano left around 
9:30 a.m. and returned at Noon. Robles worked straight through until 1:00 p.m. Lauro worked 
without any breaks until 1 :30 p.m. and then left. Garcia took a break at 11 : 15 a.m. and returned 
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to work at 1 :00 p.m. At approximately 2:00 p.m., Union Business Agent Familathe came by to 
pick up some notes from Melano that he had made about the alleged jurisdictional violations at 
TraPac. Superintendent Vital saw Familathe speaking with Melano. At 4:00 p.m., two hours 
later Vital came into the office where Melano and Garcia were working, accompanied by TraPac 

' labor relations representative Steve Fresenius (Fresenius) and told them that TraPac was 
checking in all of its day side steadies. Melano asked if the decision was based on the clerks' job 
performance and was told by Vital that TraPac was releasing all its steady dayside yard clerks 
pursuant to Section 8.6 of the PCCCD. Shortly after the release, Union Business Agent 
Familathe arrived and asked why TraPac was releasing the four steady clerks. She was told that 
TraPac no longer wanted to employ steady clerks on the dayside. 

RELEVANT CONTRACTUAL PROVISIONS: 

Section 2.31 - Clerks shall take their relief as directed by the employer, and there shall be no 
abuse of such relief periods by the employees and they shall observe specified times for starting, 
resuming and.finishing work as directed the employer. 

Section 3.132 - The employer shall have the right to release any clerk at any time during a shift 
or at the end of a shift while expressly observing all provision of the Port Supplements. 

Section 8.6 - Release of steady marine clerks. Clerks who are released by their steady employer 
for any reason, other than discharged for cause, shall be released on the basis of inverse 
seniority, by category/classification and operation (gate, yard, rail, and vessel). Each marine 
terminal operator employing steady marine clerks shall establish separate seniority lists by 
category/classification and operation. When laying off steady marine clerks, the inverse seniority 
layo.ff(s) shall be applied based upon category/classffication and operation worked by marine 
clerks. If a clerk believes he is being released improperly, he may make such claim and have it 
resolved through the grievance machinery. 
Marine clerks returned to the hall via an in.verse seniority layoff shall have 45day recall rights to 
their prior position with theirformer steady employer. 

Section 17. 71 - The employer shall have the right to return to the dispatching hall any man (or 
to send home any nonregistered man) for in.competence, insubordination or failure to perform 
the work as required in conformance with the provisions of this Agreement. 

Section 17.81 - All clerks shall perform their work conscientiously and with sobriety and with 
due regard to their own interests shall not disregard the interests of the employer. Any employee 
who is guilty of deliberate bad conduct in connection with his work as a clerk or through illegal 
stoppage of work shall cause the delay of any vessel shall be fined, suspended, or.for deliberated 
repeated offenses for which he has been found guilty under the Contract procedures, canceled 
from registration. A determination that an onerous or health and safety claim made in good faith 
shall be disallowed is not a .finding that a man is guilty of an offense within the meaning of this 
Section. Any employer may file with the Union a complaint against any member of the Union and 
the Union shall act thereon and notify the Joint Port Labor Relations Committee of its decision 
within 30 days from the date of receipt of the complaint. An employer shall not be required to 
appear nor need he participate in discipline by the Union of its members beyond the filing of 
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complaints. 

UNION POSITION: 

The Employers cannot meet their burden of demonstrating just cause for the release of steady 
TraPac clerks Melano, Lauro, and Garcia because Vital failed to give these workers clear and 
adequate notice of TraPac's expectations regarding break times, or that failure to abide by those 
expectations would result in their release from steady employment. 

It is one of the most commonly recognized principles of just cause that for discipline to be valid, 
there must be reasonable rules that are consistently applied, enforced, and widely disseminated. 
TraPac management never provided these clerks with a written notice or verbal direction 
regarding their rest and lunch breaks. It is also a fundamental principle of just cause that workers 
must have not only clear notice of the Employer's rules, but also clear notice of the disciplinary 
consequences for violation of those rules. The Employer claims that these steadies were warned; 
however, a proper warning advises the offender that future conduct of a similar nature will result 
in specific disciplinary action. Not once did anyone at TraPac management communicate to 
Melano, Lauro, or Garcia that if they continued to adhere to the schedule that they had been 
keeping, that they would be released from steady employment at TraPac or suffer any specific 
disciplinary consequence whatsoever. When they were released, TraPac management did not tell 
them the release was due to the hours they kept but had instead informed them that they were 
released pursuant to section 8.6 of the PCCCD. There was no discussion regarding the work 
schedule, breaks, or job performance. 

The fundamental principles of just cause are recognized and adhered to within the longshore 
industry. Contrary to the Employer' s witnesses, TraPac never told these clerks that there was a 
danger of them being released or that there would be disciplinary actions taken against them. 

The dayside yard operation at TraPac runs continuously without meal breaks from 7:00 a.m. until 
5:00 p.m. For the past couple of yeai:-s, six days a week, Monday through Saturday, Melano, and 
Robles would alternate days off working the following schedule: One of them would arrive on 
the job at 7:00 a.m. and work straight through the meal until 1 :00 p.m. and the other would arrive 
around noon and leave at 5:00 p.m. Monday through Thursday, Lauro and Garcia alternated with 
approximately the same schedule. One would arrive at 7:00 a.m. and work straight through the 
meal until 1:00 or 1 :30 p.m., and the other would arrive around 12:30 p.m. and stay until 5:00 
p.m. Garcia only worked Monday through Thursday, while Lauro also worked Fridays and 
Saturdays. 

The Employer has the burden of proving that there was just cause for the release of Melano, 
Garcia, and Lauro. The Employer has not met that burden in this case. In order to show just 
cause, the Employer must prove that TraPac provided the three clerks with clear notice of the 
rules regarding times for breaks. As the Union has demonstrated through witness testimony, 
TraPac never provided these workers with a written break schedule. TraPac superintendent 
Vital's verbal communications regarding the issue of breaks lacked clarity and specificity. All 
four clerks interpreted what Vital had told them to mean, as they were to show up at 7:00 a.m., 
that was what he had requested, and that was what the clerks had done. In order to show just 
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cause, the Employer must also prove that TraPac provided the three clerks with clear notice of 
disciplinary consequences for violation of the rules . As testified by our witnesses, TraPac never 
told these clerks that they were in danger of being released or that there would be any 
disciplinary consequences for their actions. These facts alone demonstrate the Employers have 
not met their burden of showing just cause for the release of clerks; however, the Union has also 
provided the Panel with evidence that TraPac may have had inappropriate motives for the release 
of its clerks. 

The Union requested that the Panel find that Melano, Garcia, and Lauro were released without 
just cause. As the remedy, the Union requested that the Panel issue an award returning these 
three clerks to their steady positions at TraPac with their seniority intact and issue a make-whole 
payment for the difference between what these three clerks would have earned at TraPac if they 
had not been released to the dispatch hall and what they earned out of the hall. 

EMPLOYER POSITION: 

The three steadies were fired under section 17 .81 for insubordination. Melano, Lauro, and Garcia 
were properly released for cause and not for arbitrary, capricious, or discriminatory reasons. 
These steady clerks were not working in the best interest of the company and refused to follow 
management's directions regarding appropriate break times and work hours . This deterioration of 
the steady/employer relationship culminated in the four steady clerks being released. 

In February of 2017, TraPac assigned a new operations manager, Vital, to supervise the clerks. 
Almost immediately, Vital requested a meeting with the four steady clerks to discuss and 
reaffirm expectations regarding TraPac's work schedule. TraPac operations managers were 
experiencing an issue with the steady clerks following any fixed break schedule and informally 
among themselves setting up a four on four off schedule. This conduct was not acceptable to 
management and was interfering with the safe and efficient operations of the terminal. TraPac 
operations managers observed on multiple occasions over the past year the clerks at issue 
abusing relief periods and not present on the terminal during work hours . Subsequently, they 
were counseled numerous times and were given ample opportunity to work as directed. After 
each counseling session, the clerks initially complied, and thus understood TraPac's work 
expectations, only to return to their old habits the following weeks. This disregard of the 
employer' s interest ultimately led TraPac to inform the steady clerks that they would be released 
if they did not adhere to the break schedule established by management. The clerks were given a 
master break schedule in writing on October 9, 2017. In response, the clerks disregarded the 
schedule, stating, "We make our own break schedules. Do what you have to do." Given this 
demonstrated pattern of insubordination and antagonistic behavior, management was left with no 
choice other than to release them. 

The evidence established a clear violation of section 17.81 of the PCCCD. The testimony of the 
steady clerks that Trapac management only wanted them to be present at 7:00 a.m. is not 
plausible, for the evidence established that the steadies were told they were to work the entire 
day. They continued to ignore management's directions in such regard and had done so on the 
day they were properly released. 
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Section 2.31 is clear and unambiguous. Clerks shall take their relief as directed by the Employer, 
there shall be no abuse of such relief periods by the employees, and they shall observe specified 
times for starting, resuming, and finishing work as directed by the Employer. 

For the reasons stated above, the Employer submitted a motion that the Panel find and conclude 
that the three clerks were properly released for cause. 

DISCUSSION: 

The Panel thoroughly reviewed the transcript and evidence. Only that which ultimately 
contributed to the formulation of the decision will be addressed within the context of the 
discussion underlying the decision as rendered. 

In reviewing the entire record, the Panel notes that there are inconsistencies in both the accounts 
of the Employer's witnesses and those of the Union's witnesses . However, in a for cause inquiry, 
it is the Employer that bears the burden of proof, albeit by only the preponderance of the 
evidence. Here, a review of the record fails to prove to the requisite degree that the three 
steadies were specifically told that they were all to work a full day and warned of the disciplinary 
consequences if they failed to do so or that at any time prior to their release all three steadies had 
done so. 

Although Vital testified that all the meetings listed in the Employer' s timeline (Employer Ex. 4) 
were scheduled by text messages, the only such text in evidence concerned the September 9, 
2017 meeting and Vital ' s response "Nothing major well [sic] discuss it" it to the question "Btw, 
are we in trouble?" suggesting that the work schedules were not then viewed as a major concern 
by the Employer. Noticeably absent are any of the other texts purportedly sent regarding the 
meetings. It is also noted that Employer witness Weisbaum testified that he had seen the "scratch 
notes" taken by Vital regarding the meetings, but none was produced at the hearing. The 
reasonable inference to be drawn in such regard is that the notes, assuming that such existed, 
would not support the accounts of the Employer' s witnesses regarding when the meetings were 
held and what was said at the meetings concerning the work and break schedules. Further, the 
testimony of the Employer witnesses seems inconsistent regarding the break schedule allegedly 
given to the steady clerks. Vital said that the break schedule in evidence (Union Ex. 16) was 
given to the steadies at the October 9, 2017 meeting. However, Terminal and Operations 
Manager Shane Coleman testified that he had given steady Lauro the break schedule on October 
10, 2017, but this schedule was not Union Ex. 16, as she had torn up the break schedule and 
disposed of it. Given the ease with which multiple copies of documents are made in today' s 
workplace, it strains belief that the Employer was unable to produce a copy of the break schedule 
purportedly given to Lauro. In such regard, it is noted that all four steadies testified that they had 
never seen a break schedule similar to Union Ex. 16 during their steady employment. 

The Panel is of the view that there are some cases in which the decision ultimately turns on 
which party has the burden of proof because the evidence is essentially a wash as to which 
version of the events was the more likely. Here, after considering the demeanor of the witnesses 
and the consistency and character of their testimony, it cannot be concluded on this evidence 
record that the testimony of the Employer witnesses is the more compelling and persuasive. As 
such, and again noting that in a for cause proceeding the burden of proof rests with the 
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Employer, it is the finding and conclusion of the Panel that the Employer has failed to meet its 
requisite burden to sustain the release of the three steadies. The Panel emphasizes that these 
employees have been given the benefit of the doubt in such regard and that back pay upon 
reinstatement to their former steady positions is therefore neither warranted nor appropriate. 

DECISION: 

1. Mr. Mike Melano, Ms . Kristy Garcia, and Ms. Deeann Lauro were not properly 
released for cause. 

2. These three clerks shall be returned to their steady positions at TraPac with their 
seniority intact. 

3. The Union's request to issue a make-whole payment for the difference between what 
these three clerks would have earned at TraPac if they had not been released to the 
dispatch hall and what they earned out of the hall is denied. 

Dated: October 29, 2018 
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Southern California Area Arbitrator 

WalterD 
Southern Califor 

Mark Mascola 
Southern California Area Arbitrator 
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